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Variable: SEQID Position: 1 Length: 5
Record Sequence ID
Allowed Min: 00001 Allowed Max: 38030
Coverage: All respondents
Variable: FAMTYPE Position: 6 Length: 1

| dentifying multi-family households, one person households, single family households without unmarried
children under the age of 18 and single family household with unmarried children under the age of 18

O o rwWNER

FREQ WTD

Single family hhld with unmarried children < 18 13,052 3,911,079
Single family hhld without unmarried children < 18 14,404 4,232,240
One person households 9,076 2,835,047
Multi family households 1,498 509,608
vdid skip 0 0
Not stated 0 0
38,030 11,487,973

Note: Derived variable. It isderived from different variables from the LFSfile, like FAMID, HHSIZE, ages of
children and their marital status, and then merged with the HIUS file by realukey.




Variable;

Any children less than 18 in the household?

UNDER18 Position: 7 Length:

FREQ WTD

1 No children under the age of 18 24,694 7,486,596
2 Yes, children under the age of 18 13,336 4,001,377
6 vdid kip 0 0
9 Not stated 0 0

38,030 11,487,972
Coverage: All respondents
Note: Thisvariableismerged from the LFSfile by Realukey.
Variable: PROV Position: 8 Length:
Prov of the respondent

FREQ WTD

10 Newfoundland 1,480 192,809
11 Prince Edward Idand 1,072 50,378
12 Nova Scotia 2,531 356,720
13 New Brunswick 2,232 282,453
24 Québec 7,490 2,959,571
35 Ontario 11,228 4,231,569
46 Manitoba 2,756 419,822
47 Saskatchewan 2,868 382,341
48 Alberta 2,934 1,066,488
59 British Columbia, Y ukon 3,439 1,545,822
96 vdid kip 0 0
99 Not stated 0 0

38,030 11,487,971
Coverage: All respondents

Note: Information picked up from the LFSfile.




Variable: EFAMSZE Position: 10 Length: 2

Economic family sze

Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 99
FREQ WTD
01 1 person 10,165 3,211,831
02 2 persons 12,261 3,564,709
03 3 persons 6,128 1,808,659
04 4 persons 6,238 1,900,965
05 5 or more persons 3,238 1,001,808
96 vdid kip 0 0
99 Not stated 0 0
38,030 11,487,972
Coverage: All respondents

Note: Thisisavariable merged from the LFSfile. (Matched with the respondent through realukey and line number).

Variable: URURAL Position: 12 Length: 1

Rurd/Urban Identification

FREQ WTD
0 Urban 28,115 9,594,623
1 Rurd 9,915 1,893,350
6 valid sip 0 0
9 Not stated 0 0
38,030 11,487,973

Coverage: All respondents

Note: Derived variable. Thisvariableis derived from the FRAME variable of the LFSfile, which was picked up by
matching with the LFSfile.




Variable: CMATAB  Position: 13 Length: 2

This item indicates the Census Metropolitan Area (CMA) in which the surveyed unit is located.
Population figures used to classfy this variable were obtained from the 1996 Census and apply to the
1996 population covered by the Labour Force Survey within 1996 Census boundaries to conform with
the sampledesign. Only selected CMA's are coded.

FREQ WTD
00 Not Applicable 25,577 5,003,161
01 Hdifax 601 135,389
02 Québec 578 287,264
03 Montréal 1,501 1,425,427
04 Ottawa (Ontario portion of Ottawa/Hull) 680 310,700
05 Toronto 1,981 1,645,007
06 Kitchener-Waterloo 643 151,720
07 Hamilton 556 254,591
08 St. Catherines-Niagara 553 142,367
09 London 571 158,583
10 Windsor 464 117,438
11 Winnipeg 1,278 269,149
12 Cdgary 667 341,639
13 Edmonton 784 340,435
14 Vancouver 1,163 776,208
15 Victoria 433 128,895
96 Vvdid skip 0 0
99 Not stated 0 0

38,030 11,487,973

Coverage: all respondents
Note: This variableis merged from the LFSfileand iscalled CMATAB. (Matched with the respondent through
realukey and line number).




Variable: HLFSSTAT Position: 15 Length: 1

What is the LFS status of the Head of Household

FREQ WTD
1 Employed at work 22,277 6,960,898
2 Employed, absent from work 1,353 386,041
3 Unemployed, temporary layoff 148 36,349
4 Unemployed, job searcher 1,504 459,449
5 Unemployed, future Sart 43 10,902
6 Not in the Labour force, able to work 11,120 3,228,551
7 Not in Labour force,permanently unable to work 1,434 372,626
9 Out of scope 151 33,155
38,030 11,487,971

Coverage: All respondents

Note: Thisisavariable merged from the LFS head of the HHLD file. (Matched with the respondent through realukey
and line number).

Variable: HAGE Position: 16 Length: 1

What isthe age of Head of Household (in ranges)

FREQ WTD
1 < 35years 8,060 2,517,013
2 35-54 years 16,584 5,083,711
3 55-64 years 5,248 1,553,526
4 65+ years 8,138 2,333,723
6 valid sip 0 0
9 Not stated 0 0
38,030 11,487,973

Coverage: All respondents

Note: Derived variable. The age of the Head of the HHLD is collapsed here. It is derived from the HAGE which was
merged from the LFS head of the HHLD file.




Variable: HSEX Position: 17 Length: 1

Sex of Head of Houschold

FREQ WTD
1 Mde 28,816 8,604,335
2 Femde 9,214 2,883,638
6 Vaid skip 0 0
9 Not stated 0 0
38,030 11,487,973

Coverage: All respondents

Note: Thisisavariable merged from the LFS Head of the HHLD file. (Matched with the respondent through
realukey and line number).

Variable: HMARSTAT Position: 18 Length:1

What is the maritd status of the Head of Household

FREQ WTD
1 Married 23,913 7,046,267
2 Single, never married 5,862 1,948,214
3 Widow or widower 3,916 1,107,907
4 Seperated or divorced 4,339 1,385,585
9 Not stated 0 0
38,030 11,487,973

Coverage: All respondents

Note: Thisisavariable merged from the LFS head of the HHLD file. (Matched with the respondent through realukey
and line number).




Variable;

HEDUCL Position: 19 Length:

What is the education leve of the Head of Household

O© o WwWN -

Less than High school

High school or college - no university degree
Universty degree

Vvdid skip

Not stated

1

FREQ WTD
11,966 3,162,638
20,725 6,354,565
5,339 1,970,770
0 0

0 0
38,030 11,487,973

Note: Derived variable. The education of the Head of the HHLD is collapsed here.lt is derived from the HEDUCLEV
which was merged from the LFS head of the HHLD file.

Variable:

QO1A Position: 20 Length:

2

Has anyone in the household ever used computer communications (like eectronic banking, E-mall,
Internet) from home, work, school or any other location?

01
02
96
97
98
99

Coverage:

Yes

No

Vdid skip
Don't know
Refused
Not stated

All respondents

FREQ WTD
16,449 5,244,480
21,553 6,233,171
0 0

28 10,323

0 0

0 0
38,030 11,487,973




Variable: Qo01B Position: 22 Length: 2

In atypicad month, does anyone in the household use computer communications?

FREQ WTD
01 Yes 12,864 4,177,069
02 No 3,579 1,066,466
96 vdid kip 21,553 6,233,171
97 Don't know 5 770
98 Refused 1 176
99 Not stated 28 10,323
38,030 11,487,974

Coverage: All answering “yes to Q01A

Note: Thisquestion isintended to exclude those householdsin which someone may have used computer
communications afew times (for example, at afriends house), but who can not really be described as “users'
in the normal sense of the word. It is also designed to include those who may not have used them recently
(e.g. last month, perhaps because they were unemployed or on vacation from school or work), but who do so
under normal circumstances. It isalso intended to include people who have only recently started to use them
- s0 the last month may not be typical of previous months, but likely will be typical of future months.




Variable: QO2A Position: 24 Length: 2

Do any of the household members aged 18 and over use computer communicationsin atypica month?

FREQ WTD
01 Yes 5,435 1,712,169
02 No 852 226,326
96 Vdid sip 31,707 9,537,610
97 Don't know 1 153
98 Refused 0 0
99 Not stated 35 11,717

38,030 11,487,974

Coverage: All with children under 18 answering "yes to Q01B

Variable: Q02B Position: 26 Length: 2

Do any of the household members aged under 18 use computer communicetions in atypica month?

FREQ WTD
01 Yes 3,766 1,090,870
02 No 2,516 846,390
96 Vdid skip 31,707 9,537,610
97 Don't know 6 1,387
98 Refused 0 0
99 Not stated 35 11,717

38,030 11,487,973

Coverage: All with children under 18 answering "yes ™ to Q01B




Variable;

QO3A Position: 28

Length: 2

Inatypicd month, do any members of your household use computer communications at home?

FREQ WTD

01 Yes 7,775 2,594,140
02 No 4,999 1,553,768
96 vdid kip 25,222 7,328,797
97 Don't know 0 0
98 Refused 0 0
99 Not stated 34 11,268

38,030 11,487,972
Coverage: Those with positive responsesin Q01B
Variable: Q03B Position: 30 Length: 2
Inatypica month, do any members of your household use computer communications at work?

FREQ WTD

01 Yes 7,936 2,671,751
02 No 4,825 1,471,272
96 vdid kip 25,222 7,328,797
97 Don't know 13 4,885
98 Refused 0 0
99 Not stated 34 11,268

38,030 11,487,973
Coverage: Those with positive responsesin Q01B




Variable: Q03C Position: 32 Length: 2

In atypicad month, do any members of your household use computer communications at school, college
or universty where they are studying?

FREQ WTD
01 Yes 4,664 1,385,121
02 No 8,070 2,748,844
96 Vdid skip 25,222 7,328,797
97 Don't know 40 13,943
98 Refused 0 0
99 Not stated 34 11,268

38,030 11,487,973

Coverage: Those with positive responsesin Q01B

Variable: Q03D Position: 34 Length: 2

In atypicd month, do any members of your household use computer communications & a public
library?

FREQ WTD
01 Yes 1,471 497,991
02 No 11,293 3,645,395
96 Vdid skip 25,222 7,328,797
97 Don't know 9 4,010
98 Refused 0 0
99 Not stated 35 11,780

38,030 11,487,972

Coverage: Those with positive responsesin Q01B




Variable: QO3E Position: 36 Length: 2

Inatypicd month, do any members of your household use computer communications at alocation that
we have not yet mentioned?

FREQ WTD
01 Yes 1,006 301,413
02 No 11,762 3,843,720
96 Vdid skip 25,222 7,328,797
97 Don't know 4 1,865
98 Refused 0 0
99 Not stated 36 12,176

38,030 11,487,971

Coverage: Those with positive responsesin Q01B

Variable: Q04 Position: 38 Length: 2

How often do members of your household use computer communications at home in atypical month?

FREQ WTD
01 At least 7 times per week 4,914 1,613,347
02 At least 4 times per month 2,469 859,105
03 1 to 3 times per month 331 102,810
04 Less than once per month 51 15,669
96 Vvdid skip 30,221 8,882,565
97 Don't know 9 3,105
98 Refused 1 104
99 Not stated 34 11,268

38,030 11,487,972

Coverage: Those answering “yes to Q03A




Variable: Q05 Position: 40 Length: 2

What isthe tota amount of time members of your household spend on computer communications a

homein atypicd month?

01 Lessthan 1 hour

02 At least 1 hour but lessthan 5

03 At least 5 hours but less than 10
04 At least 10 hours but less than 20
05 20 hours or more

96 Vdid sip

97 Don't know

98 Refused

99 Not stated

Coverage: Those answering "yes to Q03A

FREQ WTD
390 134,651
1,249 405,567
1,200 404,834
1,505 498,151
3,402 1,138,918
30,221 8,882,565
28 10,910

1 1,108

34 11,268
38,030 11,487,972




Variable;

QO6A Position: 42

Inatypica month, what share (percentage)of the household's total time spent using computer
communications a home is for saf-employed busness? (INTERVIEWER: DON'T READ THE

ANSWER CATEGORIES. USE THEM AS A GUIDE IF THE RESPONDENT NEEDS

PROMPTING)

01
02
03

05
06
07
08
96
97
98
99

Coverage:

None

Lessthan 10 %

At least 10% but less than 25%
At least 25% but |ess than 50%
At least 50% but less than 75%
At least 75% but |ess than 90%
At least 90% but less than 100%
100%

Vdid skip

Don't know

Refused

Not stated

Those answering “yes' to Q03A

FREQ WTD
6,023 1,992,194
539 177,634
313 108,430
237 84,342
242 78,375
176 65,140
115 40,732
114 39,877
30,221 8,882,565
13 6,099

0 0

37 12,586
38,030 11,487,973




Variable;

Qo06B Position: 44

Inatypica month, what share (percentage) of the household's tota time spent using computer
communications a home is for employer related busness? INTERVIEWER: DONT READ THE

ANSWER CATEGORIES. USE THEM AS A GUIDE IF THE RESPONDENT NEEDS

PROMPTING)

01
02
03

05
06
07
08
96
97
98
99

Coverage:

None

Lessthan 10 %

At least 10% but less than 25%
At least 25% but |ess than 50%
At least 50% but less than 75%
At least 75% but |ess than 90%
At least 90% but less than 100%
100%

Vdid skip

Don't know

Refused

Not stated

Those answering “yes' to Q03A

FREQ WTD
5,373 1,760,824
985 320,228
508 173,953
294 105,383
246 82,801
144 55,952
114 48,764
82 33,668
30,221 8,882,565
24 9,939

1 1,108

38 12,788
38,030 11,487,973




Variable;

Qo6C Position: 46

Inatypica month, what share (percentage) of the household's tota time spent using computer
communications a homeisfor persona (non-business) use? INTERVIEWER: DON'T READ THE

ANSWER CATEGORIES. USE THEM AS A GUIDE IF THE RESPONDENT NEEDS

PROMPTING)

01
02
03

05
06
07
08
96
97
98
99

Coverage:

None

Lessthan 10 %

At least 10% but less than 25%
At least 25% but |ess than 50%
At least 50% but less than 75%
At least 75% but |ess than 90%
At least 90% but less than 100%
100%

Vdid skip

Don't know

Refused

Not stated

Those answering “yes' to Q03A

FREQ WTD
316 114,411
570 201,650
692 242,029
589 213,303
710 251,981
673 212,953

1,225 400,865

2,977 946,517

30,221 8,882,565
17 7,491

1 1,108

39 13,099
38,030 11,487,972




Variable: QO7 Position: 48 Length: 2

In atypica month does any member of your household use the Internet from home, which includes
E-Mail and other services on the world wide web?

FREQ WTD
01 Yes 7,130 2,361,194
02 No 625 222,683
96 Vdid skip 30,221 8,882,565
97 Don't know 14 8,165
98 Refused 0 0
99 Not stated 40 13,366

38,030 11,487,973

Coverage: Those answering “yes' to Q03A

Variable: Q08 Position: 50 Length: 2

In atypicd month does any member of your household use a computer at home for eectronic banking?

FREQ WTD
01 Yes 108 39,904
02 No 524 185,834
96 Vdid skip 37,351 11,243,759
97 Don't know 7 5,109
98 Refused 0 0
99 Not stated 40 13,366

38,030 11,487,972

Coverage: Those not answering “yes' to Q07




Variable: QO9A Position: 52 Length: 2

In atypicd month does any member of your household use a computer at home for E-Mail?

FREQ WTD
01 Yes 6,710 2,219,953
02 No 412 137,339
96 Vdid sip 30,866 9,115,512
97 Don't know 7 3,049
98 Refused 0 0
99 Not stated 35 12,120

38,030 11,487,972

Coverage: Those answering “yes' to Q07

Variable: Q09B Position: 54 Length: 2

IN A TYPICAL MONTH DOES ANY MEMBER OF YOUR HOUSEHOLD USE A
COMPUTER AT HOME for Electronic banking?

FREQ WTD
01 Yes 1,716 594,745
02 No 5,399 1,760,060
96 Vdid skip 30,866 9,115,512
97 Don't know 13 5,385
98 Refused 0 0
99 Not stated 36 12,272

38,030 11,487,973

Coverage: Those answering “yes' to Q07




Variable: Q0oC Position: 56 Length: 2

IN A TYPICAL MONTH DOESANY MEMBER OF YOUR HOUSEHOLD USE A
COMPUTER AT HOME to purchase goods and services on the Internet?

FREQ WTD
01 Yes 808 283,521
02 No 6,314 2,074,897
96 Vdid skip 30,866 9,115,512
97 Don't know 6 1,773
98 Refused 0 0
99 Not stated 36 12,272

38,030 11,487,973

Coverage: Those answering “yes' to Q07

Variable: Q09D Position: 58 Length: 2

INA TYPICAL MONTH DOES ANY MEMBER OF YOUR HOUSEHOLD USE A
COMPUTER AT HOME to search for medical or hedth rdated information on the Internet?

FREQ WTD
01 Yes 3,526 1,102,413
02 No 3,587 1,252,548
96 Vdid skip 30,866 9,115,512
97 Don't know 13 4,307
98 Refused 1 263
99 Not stated 37 12,930

38,030 11,487,972

Coverage: Those answering “yes' to Q07




Variable: QO9E Position: 60 Length: 2

IN A TYPICAL MONTH DOESANY MEMBER OF YOUR HOUSEHOLD USE A
COMPUTER AT HOME to access the Internet for formal education or training?

FREQ WTD
01 Yes 2,275 776,014
02 No 4,849 1,582,313
96 Vdid skip 30,866 9,115,512
97 Don't know 3 1,204
98 Refused 0 0
99 Not stated 37 12,930

38,030 11,487,973

Coverage: Those answering “yes' to Q07

Variable: QO9F Position: 62 Length: 2

IN A TYPICAL MONTH DOESANY MEMBER OF YOUR HOUSEHOLD USE A
COMPUTER AT HOME to look for government information on the Internet?

FREQ WTD
01 Yes 2,827 943,138
02 No 4,279 1,409,831
96 Vdid skip 30,866 9,115,512
97 Don't know 21 6,563
98 Refused 0 0
99 Not stated 37 12,930

38,030 11,487,973

Coverage: Those answering “yes' to Q07




Variable: QO09G Position: 64 Length: 2

IN A TYPICAL MONTH DOESANY MEMBER OF YOUR HOUSEHOLD USE A
COMPUTER AT HOME to look for other specific information on the Internet?

FREQ WTD
01 Yes 5417 1,760,316
02 No 1,700 596,009
96 Vdid skip 30,866 9,115,512
97 Don't know 9 2,902
98 Refused 0 0
99 Not stated 38 13,236

38,030 11,487,974

Coverage: Those answering “yes' to Q07

Variable: QO9H Position: 66 Length: 2

IN A TYPICAL MONTH DOESANY MEMBER OF YOUR HOUSEHOLD USE A
COMPUTER AT HOME for genera browsing on the Internet?

FREQ WTD
01 Yes 6,159 2,024,875
02 No 957 330,012
96 Vdid skip 30,866 9,115,512
97 Don't know 10 4,338
98 Refused 0 0
99 Not stated 38 13,236

38,030 11,487,973

Coverage: Those answering “yes' to Q07




Variable: Q09I Position: 68 Length: 2

IN A TYPICAL MONTH DOESANY MEMBER OF YOUR HOUSEHOLD USE A
COMPUTER AT HOME to play games on the Internet?

FREQ WTD
01 Yes 2,743 890,685
02 No 4,370 1,464,789
96 Vdid skip 30,866 9,115,512
97 Don't know 12 3,646
98 Refused 0 0
99 Not stated 39 13,341

38,030 11,487,972

Coverage: Those answering “yes' to Q07

Variable: Q09J Position: 70 Length: 2

IN A TYPICAL MONTH DOESANY MEMBER OF YOUR HOUSEHOLD USE A
COMPUTER AT HOME to participate in chat groups on the Internet?

FREQ WTD
01 Yes 2,111 657,854
02 No 4,997 1,693,485
96 Vdid skip 30,866 9,115,512
97 Don't know 16 6,949
98 Refused 0 0
99 Not stated 40 14,173

38,030 11,487,973

Coverage: Those answering “yes' to Q07




Variable: QO9K Position: 72 Length: 2

IN A TYPICAL MONTH DOES ANY MEMBER OF YOUR HOUSEHOLD USE A
COMPUTER AT HOME to access any other Internet services that have not yet been mentioned?

FREQ WTD
01 Yes 942 302,000
02 No 6,171 2,052,568
96 Vdid skip 30,866 9,115,512
97 Don't know 11 3,720
98 Refused 0 0
99 Not stated 40 14,173

38,030 11,487,973

Coverage: Those answering “yes' to Q07

Variable: QO9L PO1 Position: 74 Length: 1

For what specific educational purposes do members or your household use the Internet?
(INTERVEWER: READ THE LIST AND MARK ALL THAT APPLY)...Distance education, saif
directed learning or correspondance courses

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 502 167,915
2 No 1,770 606,909
6 Vdid skip 35,715 10,697,825
7 Don't know 3 1,191
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 40 14,134

38,030 11,487,973

Coverage: Those answering "01' to QO9E




Variable: QO9L P02 Position: 75 Length: 1

For what specific educational purposes do members or your household use the Internet?
(INTERVEWER: READ THE LIST AND MARK ALL THAT APPLY)...To research information for
project assgnments or for solving academic related problems

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,885 644,974
2 No 387 129,849
6 vdid kip 35,715 10,697,825
7 Don't know 3 1,191
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 40 14,134
38,030 11,487,972
Coverage: Those answering "01' to QO9E
Variable: QO9L P03 Position: 76 Length: 1

For what specific educationa purposes do members or your household use the Internet?
(INTERVEWER: READ THE LIST AND MARK ALL THAT APPLY)...To communicate with
teachers and peers

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 576 190,721
2 No 1,696 584,102
6 Vdid skip 35,715 10,697,825
7 Don't know 3 1,191
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 40 14,134

38,030 11,487,973

Coverage: Those answering "01' to QO9E




Variable: QO9L P04 Position: 77 Length: 1

For what specific educational purposes do members or your household use the Internet?

(INTERVEWER: READ THE LIST AND MARK ALL THAT APPLY)...For other reasons not

mentioned

1 Yes

2 No

6 Vdid sip

7 Don't know
8 Refused

9 Not stated

Coverage: Those answering "01' to QO9E

FREQ WTD
377 119,952
1,895 654,871
35715 10,697,825
3 1,191

0 0

40 14,134
38,030 11,487,972




Variable;

Q10A Position: 78

In atypica month, what share (percentage) of the total time usng computer communications at home
do members of your household use on E-mail? (INTERVIEWER: DON'T READ THE ANSWER
CATEGORIES. USE THEM AS A GUIDE IF THE RESPONDENT NEEDS PROMPTING)

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
96
97
98
99

Coverage:

Lessthan 10 %

At least 10% but less than 25%
At least 25% but |ess than 50%
At least 50% but less than 75%
At least 75% but |ess than 90%
At least 90% but less than 100%
100%

Vdid skip

Don't know

Refused

Not stated

Those answering "01' to Q08 or “01' to QO9A

FREQ WTD
2,515 815,371
1,974 642,301

951 329,604
599 195,454
303 101,584
151 50,518
165 66,972
31,278 9,252,850
39 13,143

4 2,261

51 17,911
38,030 11,487,971




Variable;

Q10B Position: 80

In atypica month, what share (percentage) of the total time usng computer communications at home
do members of your household do dectronic banking? (INTERVIEWER: DON'T READ THE

ANSWER CATEGORIES. USE THEM AS A GUIDE IF THE RESPONDENT NEEDS

PROMPTING)

01
02
03

05
06
07
96
97
98
99

Coverage:

Lessthan 10 %

At least 10% but less than 25%
At least 25% but less than 50%
At least 50% but |ess than 75%
At least 75% but less than 90%
At least 90% but |ess than 100%
100%

Vdid sip

Don't know

Refused

Not stated

Those answering "01' to Q08 or "01' to QO9B.

FREQ WTD
1,213 425,470
347 114,362
88 31,113

30 12,098

13 4,233

9 3,553

116 41,255
36,150 10,830,558
5 1,582

1 473

58 23,275
38,030 11,487,972




Variable;

Q10C Position: 82

In atypica month, what share (percentage) of the total time usng computer communications at home
do membersof your household use to purchase goods and services on the world wide web?

(INTERVIEWER: DON'T READ THE ANSWER CATEGORIES. USE THEM AS A GUIDE IF
THE RESPONDENTNEEDS PROMPTING)

01
02
03

05
06
07
96
97
98
99

Coverage:

Lessthan 10 %

At least 10% but less than 25%
At least 25% but less than 50%
At least 50% but |ess than 75%
At least 75% but less than 90%
At least 90% but |ess than 100%
100%

Vdid sip

Don't know

Refused

Not stated

Those answering "01' to Q09C

FREQ WTD
733 250,980
59 18,481

9 3,148

3 413

2 1,129

0 0

0 0
37,180 11,190,408
2 371

0 0

42 14,044
38,030 11,487,974




Variable;

Q10D Position: 84

In atypica month, what share (percentage) of the total time usng computer communications at home
do members of your household use to search for medica or hedth rdated information on the internet?
(INTERVIEWER: DON'T READ THE ANSWER CATEGORIES. USE THEM AS A GUIDE IF
THE RESPONDENT NEEDS PROMPTING)

01
02
03

05
06
07
96
97
98
99

Coverage:

Lessthan 10 %

At least 10% but less than 25%
At least 25% but less than 50%
At least 50% but |ess than 75%
At least 75% but less than 90%
At least 90% but |ess than 100%
100%

Vdid sip

Don't know

Refused

Not stated

Those answering "01' to Q09D

FREQ WTD
2,620 824,873
638 192,604
174 54,102
47 14,371

22 6,076

5 2,073

3 1,661
34453 10,368,060
13 5,075

1 461

54 18,616
38,030 11,487,972




Variable;

QI10E Position: 86

In atypica month, what share (percentage) of the total time usng computer communications at home
do members of your household use the Internet for forma education or training? (INTERVIEWER:

DON'T READ THE ANSWER CATEGORIES. USE THEM AS A GUIDE IF THE

RESPONDENT NEEDS PROMPTING)

01
02
03

05
06
07
96
97
98
99

Coverage:

Lessthan 10 %

At least 10% but less than 25%
At least 25% but less than 50%
At least 50% but |ess than 75%
At least 75% but less than 90%
At least 90% but |ess than 100%
100%

Vdid sip

Don't know

Refused

Not stated

Those answering "01' to QO9E

FREQ WTD
749 250,547
666 223,117
416 146,799
274 96,712
112 38,841

30 9,228

10 3,612
35715 10,697,825
14 5,436

0 0

44 15,857
38,030 11,487,973




Variable;

QI10F Position: 88

In atypica month, what share (percentage) of the total time usng computer communications at home
do members of your household spend looking for government information on the world wide web?

(INTERVIEWER: DON'T READ THE ANSWER CATEGORIES. USE THEM AS A GUIDE IF
THE RESPONDENT NEEDS PROMPTING)

01
02
03

05
06
07
96
97
98
99

Coverage:

Lessthan 10 %

At least 10% but less than 25%
At least 25% but less than 50%
At least 50% but |ess than 75%
At least 75% but less than 90%
At least 90% but |ess than 100%
100%

Vdid sip

Don't know

Refused

Not stated

Those answering "01' to QO9F

FREQ WTD
2,112 716,239
525 165,400
128 42,264
38 11,457

9 3,150

5 2,002

2 943
35145 10,525,342
5 927

0 0

61 20,247
38,030 11,487,973




Variable;

Q10G Position: 90

In atypica month, what share (percentage) of the total time usng computer communications at home
do members of your household spend searching for other specific information on the Internet?

(INTERVIEWER: DON'T READ THE ANSWER CATEGORIES. USE THEM AS A GUIDE IF
THE RESPONDENT NEEDS PROMPTING)

01
02
03

05
06
07
96
97
98
99

Coverage:

Lessthan 10 %

At least 10% but less than 25%
At least 25% but less than 50%
At least 50% but |ess than 75%
At least 75% but less than 90%
At least 90% but |ess than 100%
100%

Vdid sip

Don't know

Refused

Not stated

Those answering "01' to Q09G

FREQ WTD
1,557 501,073
1,685 535,876
1,100 372,958
675 216,744
250 78,825
81 29,651

20 6,764
32,566 9,711,521
39 13,828

3 1,845

54 18,890
38,030 11,487,974




Variable;

QI10H Position: 92

In atypica month, what share (percentage) of the total time usng computer communications at home

do members of your household spend use to do generd browsing on  the world wide web?

(INTERVIEWER: DON'T READ THE ANSWER CATEGORIES. USE THEM AS A GUIDE IF
THE RESPONDENT NEEDS PROMPTING)

01
02
03

05
06
07
96
97
98
99

Coverage:

Lessthan 10 %

At least 10% but less than 25%
At least 25% but less than 50%
At least 50% but |ess than 75%
At least 75% but less than 90%
At least 90% but |ess than 100%
100%

Vdid sip

Don't know

Refused

Not stated

Those answering "01' to QO9H

FREQ WTD
1,809 604,779
1,829 602,042
1,253 412,276
748 234,264
289 97,650
127 40,878
49 15,161
31,823 9,445,524
39 11,586

4 2,319

60 21,497
38,030 11,487,975




Variable;

Q10l Position: 94

In atypica month, what share (percentage) of the total time usng computer communications at home
do members of your household spend playing games on the Internet? INTERVIEWER: DON'T
READ THE ANSWER CATEGORIES. USE THEM AS A GUIDE IF THE RESPONDENT
NEEDS PROMPTING)

01
02
03

05
06
07
96
97
98
99

Coverage:

Lessthan 10 %

At least 10% but less than 25%
At least 25% but less than 50%
At least 50% but |ess than 75%
At least 75% but less than 90%
At least 90% but |ess than 100%
100%

Vdid sip

Don't know

Refused

Not stated

Those answering "01' to Q09I

FREQ WTD
1,312 430,385
753 252,135
387 119,966
175 53,751
65 20,444

19 5,630

8 1,872
35236 10,580,300
19 4,688

1 854

55 17,947
38,030 11,487,973




Variable;

Q10J Position: 96

In atypica month, what share (percentage) of the total time usng computer communications at home
do members of your household participate in chat groups on the Internet? (INTERVIEWER: DON'T
READ THE ANSWER CATEGORIES. USE THEM AS A GUIDE IF THE RESPONDENT

NEEDS PROMPTING)

01
02
03

05
06
07
96
97
98
99

Coverage:

L ess than 10%

At least 10% but less than 25%
At least 25% but less than 50%
At least 50% but |ess than 75%
At least 75% but less than 90%
At least 90% but |ess than 100%
100%

Vdid sip

Don't know

Refused

Not stated

Those answering "01' to Q09J

FREQ WTD
1,108 345,386
504 155,986
246 80,668
125 38,072
69 22,036

27 7,878

8 2,003
35863 10,808,996
22 5,454

0 0

58 21,494
38,030 11,487,972




Variable;

Q10K Position: 98

In atypica month, what share (percentage) of the total time usng computer communications at home

do members of your household spend using the Internet for things we have not mentioned?

(INTERVIEWER: DON'T READ THE ANSWER CATEGORIES. USE THEM AS A GUIDE IF
THE RESPONDENT NEEDS PROMPTING)

01
02
03

05
06
07
96
97
98
99

Coverage:

Lessthan 10 %

At least 10% but less than 25%
At least 25% but less than 50%
At least 50% but |ess than 75%
At least 75% but less than 90%
At least 90% but |ess than 100%
100%

Vdid sip

Don't know

Refused

Not stated

Those answering "01' to Q09K

FREQ WTD
674 216,752
170 54,635

60 20,124

25 7,737

6 1,202

1 222

0 0
37,037 11,168,080
5 1,101

0 0

52 18,031
38,030 11,487,973




Variable: Q11A Position: 100 Length: 2

How would your household's use of computer communications a home in atypica month increase if
the cost were much lower? (READ CATEGORIES TO RESPONDENT)

FREQ WTD
01 Subdtantially 874 287,782
02 Noticesbly 1,097 341,067
03 Little or nothing 5,742 1,940,084
9% Vaid skip 30,221 8,882,565
97 Don't know 24 10,433
98 Refused 3 1,481
99 Not stated 69 24,559

38,030 11,487,971

Coverage: Those answering "yes to Q03A

Variable: Q11B Position: 102 Length: 2

How would your household's use of computer communications a home in atypica month increase if
more and better services were available (e.g. for shopping, banking etc.)? (READ CATEGORIES TO
RESPONDENT)

FREQ WTD
01 Subgantidly 779 278,158
02 Noticeably 1,849 623,245
03 Little or nothing 5,067 1,663,847
96 Vdid skip 30,221 8,882,565
97 Don't know 40 13,709
98 Refused 5 1,890
99 Not stated 69 24,559

38,030 11,487,972

Coverage: Those answering “yes to Q03A




Variable: Q11C Position: 104 Length:

2

How would your household's use of computer communications a home in atypica month increase if
accesswere easer? (AN EXAMPLE OF EASIER ACCESS COULD BE USING THE TV

SCREEN AND REMOTE CONTROL - READ CATEGORIES TO RESPONDENT)

FREQ WTD

01 Subgantidly 950 327,886
02 Noticeably 1,581 537,016
03 Little or nothing 5,181 1,702,153
96 Vdid skip 30,221 8,882,565
97 Don't know 23 11,532
98 Refused 3 1,481
99 Not stated 71 25,340

38,030 11,487,973
Coverage: Those answering “yes' to Q03A
Variable: Q12 Position: 106 Length: 2
Do you have a computer at home?

FREQ WTD

01 Yes 6,485 2,069,246
02 No 23,770 6,824,587
96 Vdid skip 7,775 2,594,140
97 Don't know 0 0
98 Refused 0 0
99 Not stated 0 0

38,030 11,487,972

Coverage: Those not answering “yes' to QO1A or Q01B or QO3A




Variable: Q13AP01 Position: 108 Length: 1

What are the main reasons why your household does not use your home computer for communication
sarvices? (INTERVIEWER: READ THE LIST AND MARK ALL THOSE THAT APPLY)....it codts
too much

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,261 715,122
2 No 4,215 1,351,278
6 vdid kip 31,545 9,418,727
7 Don't know 9 2,846
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 0 0
38,030 11,487,973
Coverage: Those answering “yes' to Q12
Variable: Q13AP02 Position: 109 Length: 1

What are the main reasons why your household does not use your home computer for communication
sarvices? (INTERVIEWER: READ THE LIST AND MARK ALL THOSE THAT APPLY)...itis
too complex

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 702 206,828
2 No 5774 1,859,572
6 vdid kip 31,545 9,418,727
7 Don't know 9 2,846
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 0 0

38,030 11,487,972

Coverage: Those answering “yes' to Q12




Vaiable Q13AP03 Pogtion: 110 Length: 1

What are the main reasons why your household does not use your home computer for communication
sarvices? (INTERVIEWER: READ THE LIST AND MARK ALL THOSE THAT APPLY)....you do
use them at work

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 733 268,463
2 No 5,743 1,797,936
6 vdid kip 31,545 9,418,727
7 Don't know 9 2,846
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 0 0
38,030 11,487,972
Coverage: Those answering “yes' to Q12
Variable: Q13APO4 Position: 111 Length: 1

What are the main reasons why your household does not use your home computer for communication
sarvices? (INTERVIEWER: READ THE LIST AND MARK ALL THOSE THAT APPLY)....you do
use them at another location

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 380 114,918
2 No 6,096 1,951,482
6 vdid kip 31,545 9,418,727
7 Don't know 9 2,846
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 0 0

38,030 11,487,972

Coverage: Those answering “yes' to Q12




Variable: Q13AP05 Position: 112 Length: 1

What are the main reasons why your household does not use your home computer for communication
sarvices? (INTERVIEWER: READ THE LIST AND MARK ALL THOSE THAT APPLY)....it does
not offer enough useful services

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 549 187,557
2 No 5,927 1,878,842
6 vdid kip 31,545 9,418,727
7 Don't know 9 2,846
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 0 0
38,030 11,487,972
Coverage: Those answering “yes' to Q12
Variable: Q13AP06 Position: 113 Length: 1

What are the main reasons why your household does not use your home computer for communication
sarvices? (INTERVIEWER: READ THE LIST AND MARK ALL THOSE THAT APPLY)....other
reasons

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,381 1,051,870
2 No 3,095 1,014,530
6 vdid kip 31,545 9,418,727
7 Don't know 9 2,846
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 0 0

38,030 11,487,972

Coverage: Those answering “yes' to Q12




Variable: Q13BP0O1 Position: 114 Length: 1

What would induce your household to start using computer communication services a home?
(INTERVIEWER: READ THE LIST AND MARK ALL THOSE THAT APPLY)...the cost was
much lower

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 7,979 2,270,441
2 No 15,731 4,529,612
6 vdid skip 14,260 4,663,386
7 Don't know 53 22,208
8 Refused 7 2,327
9 Not stated 0 0
38,030 11,487,973
Coverage: Those answering 'no', "don't know' or “refused’ to Q12
Variable: Q13BP02 Position: 115 Length: 1

What would induce your household to start using computer communication services a home?
(INTERVIEWER: READ THE LIST AND MARK ALL THOSE THAT APPLY)...they could be
eadlly accessed through the television using remote control

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,493 733,810
2 No 21,217 6,066,242
6 Vdid skip 14,260 4,663,386
7 Don't know 53 22,208
8 Refused 7 2,327
9 Not stated 0 0

38,030 11,487,973

Coverage: Those answering "no', “don't know' or “refused' to Q12




Variable: Q13BP03 Position: 116 Length: 1

What would induce your household to start using computer communication services a home?
(INTERVIEWER: READ THE LIST AND MARK ALL THOSE THAT APPLY)...more and better
services were offered (more shopping, banking etc.)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,136 338,615
2 No 22,574 6,461,439
6 vdid skip 14,260 4,663,386
7 Don't know 53 22,208
8 Refused 7 2,327
9 Not stated 0 0
38,030 11,487,974
Coverage: Those answering 'no', "don't know' or “refused’ to Q12
Variable: Q13BP04 Position: 117 Length: 1

What would induce your household to start using computer communication services a home?
(INTERVIEWER: READ THE LIST AND MARK ALL THOSE THAT APPLY)...nothing would
induce you

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 9,688 2,614,102
2 No 14,022 4,185,950
6 Vdid skip 14,260 4,663,386
7 Don't know 53 22,208
8 Refused 7 2,327
9 Not stated 0 0

38,030 11,487,973

Coverage: Those answering "no', “don't know' or “refused' to Q12




Variable: Q13BP05 Position: 118 Length: 1

What would induce your household to start using computer communication services a home?
(INTERVIEWER: READ THE LIST AND MARK ALL THOSE THAT APPLY)...other reasons

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 6,336 2,005,949
2 No 17,374 4,794,104
6 vdid skip 14,260 4,663,386
7 Don't know 53 22,208
8 Refused 7 2,327
9 Not stated 0 0
38,030 11,487,974
Coverage: Those answering "no', "don't know" or “refused’ to Q12
Variable: Q14A Position: 119 Length: 2

Would members of the household use computer communications from a public library or other public
placeif they were easily and chegply available at those places?

FREQ WTD
01 Yes 7,933 2,304,484
02 No 22,131 6,526,268
9% Vaid skip 7,775 2,594,140
97 Don't know 182 60,830
98 Refused 9 2,252
99 Not stated 0 0

38,030 11,487,973

Coverage: Those answering "no' to Q01A or Q01B or QO3A




Variable: Q14B Position: 121 Length: 2

In your opinion what is the most important factor that would prompt members of your household to use
computer communications from a public library or other public place?

FREQ WTD
01 Cost 1,205 347,592
02 Ease of use 1,446 442,616
03 Both about the same 5,242 1,500,682
96 Vdid sip 29,906 9,120,407
97 Don't know 39 13,282
98 Refused 1 311
99 Not stated 191 63,083

38,030 11,487,972

Coverage: Those answering "yes' to Q014A

Variable: Q15P01 Position: 123 Length: 1

Thinking about your tota household income, from which of the following sources did your household
recelve any income in the past twelve monthsAINTERVIEWER: MARK ALL THAT
APPLY ...Wages and sdaries

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 25,048 7,691,056
2 No 12,103 3,525,297
6 Vaid ip 0 0
7 Don't know 268 91,232
8 Refused 575 167,230
9 Not stated 36 13,158

38,030 11,487,973

Coverage: all respondents




Variable: Q15P02 Position: 124 Length: 1

Thinking about your tota household income, from which of the following sources did your household
receive any income in the past twelve monthsAINTERVIEWER: MARK ALL THAT
APPLY ....Income from sdlf-employment

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 6,796 2,014,102
2 No 30,355 9,202,251
6 Vaid skip 0 0
7 Don't know 268 91,232
8 Refused 575 167,230
9 Not stated 36 13,158
38,030 11,487,973
Coverage: all respondents
Variable: Q15P03 Position: 125 Length: 1

Thinking about your tota household income, from which of the following sources did your household
recelve any income in the past twelve monthsAINTERVIEWER: MARK ALL THAT
APPLY ....Dividends and interest on bonds, savings,stocks,etc

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,238 1,621,482
2 No 31,913 9,594,871
6 Vaid ip 0 0
7 Don't know 268 91,232
8 Refused 575 167,230
9 Not stated 36 13,158

38,030 11,487,973

Coverage: all respondents




Variable: Q15P04 Position: 126 Length: 1

Thinking about your tota household income, from which of the following sources did your household
receive any income in the past twelve monthsAINTERVIEWER: MARK ALL THAT
APPLY ....Employment Insurance

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,376 762,742
2 No 33,775 10,453,610
6 Vaid skip 0 0
7 Don't know 268 91,232
8 Refused 575 167,230
9 Not stated 36 13,158
38,030 11,487,972
Coverage: all respondents
Variable: Q15P05 Position: 127 Length: 1

Thinking about your tota household income, from which of the following sources did your household
recelve any income in the past twelve monthsAINTERVIEWER: MARK ALL THAT
APPLY ...Workers Compensation

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 733 197,291
2 No 36,418 11,019,061
6 Vaid ip 0 0
7 Don't know 268 91,232
8 Refused 575 167,230
9 Not stated 36 13,158

38,030 11,487,972

Coverage: all respondents




Variable: Q15P06 Position: 128 Length: 1

Thinking about your tota household income, from which of the following sources did your household
receive any income in the past twelve monthsAINTERVIEWER: MARK ALL THAT
APPLY ....Benefits from Canada or Quebec Penson Plan

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 8,046 2,282,893
2 No 29,105 8,933,460
6 Vaid skip 0 0
7 Don't know 268 91,232
8 Refused 575 167,230
9 Not stated 36 13,158
38,030 11,487,973
Coverage: all respondents
Variable: Q15P07 Position: 129 Length: 1

Thinking about your tota household income, from which of the following sources did your household
recelve any income in the past twelve monthsAINTERVIEWER: MARK ALL THAT
APPLY ....Retirement pensions, superannuation and annuities

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 6,196 1,825,992
2 No 30,955 9,390,361
6 Vaid ip 0 0
7 Don't know 268 91,232
8 Refused 575 167,230
9 Not stated 36 13,158

38,030 11,487,973

Coverage: all respondents




Variable: Q15P08 Position: 130 Length: 1

Thinking about your tota household income, from which of the following sources did your household
receive any income in the past twelve monthsAINTERVIEWER: MARK ALL THAT APPLY ...Old
Age Security and Guaranteed Income Supplement

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 6,939 1,905,304
2 No 30,212 9,311,049
6 Vaid skip 0 0
7 Don't know 268 91,232
8 Refused 575 167,230
9 Not stated 36 13,158
38,030 11,487,973
Coverage: all respondents
Variable: Q15P09 Position: 131 Length: 1

Thinking about your tota household income, from which of the following sources did your household
receive any income in the past twelve monthsAINTERVIEWER: MARK ALL THAT APPLY ....Child
Tax Benefit

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,848 1,527,652
2 No 31,303 9,688,700
6 Vaid ip 0 0
7 Don't know 268 91,232
8 Refused 575 167,230
9 Not stated 36 13,158

38,030 11,487,972

Coverage: all respondents




Variable: Q15P10 Position: 132 Length: 1

Thinking about your tota household income, from which of the following sources did your household
receive any income in the past twelve monthsAINTERVIEWER: MARK ALL THAT
APPLY ....Provincid or municipa socia assstance or welfare

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,748 814,660
2 No 34,403 10,401,693
6 Vaid skip 0 0
7 Don't know 268 91,232
8 Refused 575 167,230
9 Not stated 36 13,158
38,030 11,487,973
Coverage: all respondents
Variable: Q15P11 Position: 133 Length: 1

Thinking about your tota household income, from which of the following sources did your household
receive any income in the past twelve monthsAINTERVIEWER: MARK ALL THAT APPLY ....Child
Support

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 698 192,767
2 No 36,453 11,023,586
6 Vaid ip 0 0
7 Don't know 268 91,232
8 Refused 575 167,230
9 Not stated 36 13,158

38,030 11,487,973

Coverage: all respondents




Variable: Q15P12 Position: 134 Length: 1

Thinking about your tota household income, from which of the following sources did your household
receive any income in the past twelve monthsAINTERVIEWER: MARK ALL THAT
APPLY ... Alimony

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 102 30,322
2 No 37,049 11,186,031
6 Vaid skip 0 0
7 Don't know 268 91,232
8 Refused 575 167,230
9 Not stated 36 13,158
38,030 11,487,973
Coverage: all respondents
Variable: Q15P13 Position: 135 Length: 1

Thinking about your tota household income, from which of the following sources did your household
receive any incomein the past twelve monthsAINTERVIEWER: MARK ALL THAT APPLY ....Other
income (e.g., rental ,scholarships,other govt income,etc)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,914 557,364
2 No 35237 10,658,989
6 Vaid ip 0 0
7 Don't know 268 91,232
8 Refused 575 167,230
9 Not stated 36 13,158

38,030 11,487,973

Coverage: all respondents




Variable: Q15P14 Position: 136 Length: 1

Thinking about your tota household income, from which of the following sources did your household
receive any income in the past twelve monthsAINTERVIEWER: MARK ALL THAT APPLY ...None

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 10 2,405
2 No 37,141 11,213,948
6 Vdid skip 0 0
7 Don't know 268 91,232
8 Refused 575 167,230
9 Not stated 36 13,158
38,030 11,487,973
Coverage: all respondents
Variable: Q16 Position: 137 Length: 6

Wheét is your best estimate of the total income before taxes and deductions of al household members
from al sourcesin the past 12 months?

Allowed Min: 000001 Allowed Max: 999990

FREQ WTD
000000 : 900000 26,141 8,085,308
999996 vdid kip 10 2,405
999997 Don't know 8,975 2,515,481
999998 Refused 2,868 871,614
999999 Not stated 36 13,158

38,030 11,487,965
Coverage: respondent who answered Q15P14="01' or (Q15 ne "14')

Note: If amount isentered, goto|18.




Variable: QUARTILE Position: 143 Length: 1

Income Quartiles

FREQ WTD
1 Quartile one - <= $20,000 10,211 2,872,184
2 Quartile two - $20,001 - $35,999 9,891 2,871,478
3 Quartile two - $36,000 - $59,999 9,524 2,871,959
4 Quiartile two - $60,000+ 8,404 2,872,352
6 vdid skip 0 0
9 Not stated 0 0

38,030 11,487,974

Note: Derived Variable. The second quartile starts at $20,001 because, there were more households with income
20,000 that belonged in the 1st Quartile than there were in the 2nd Quartile. Vaues at cut-off points are
randomly distributed to the two adjacent quartiles (from the unweighted records) to form quartiles of the same
size. Thiseliminates the biasin the selection process.

Variable: FINWT Position: 144 Length: 94

Record Weight




